
 
CHASEFU TOWN COUNCIL 

 CHASEFU 2023 APPROVED EMPOWERMENT GRANT BENEFICIARIES  

No.   Name of Group  Ward Zone Type of 
Venture(specify) 

Sector Amount 
Approved by 
PLGO 

1 CHINYIZI MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

CHABOLI CHANDEKE  HAMMER MILL SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

2 
MUPAP MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

MAGODI KAMNCHOMBI HAMMER MILL 
SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

3 NYAVI LIVESTOCK 
COOPERATIVE 

NKHANGA NKHANGA HAMMER MILL SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

4 CHANCHETO 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE SOCIETY 
LIMITED 

SUSA CHAMBUZI HAMMER MILL SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

5 MALAZA MULTI PURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

KAPILISANGA MUNTHYENGU OIL EXPELLER SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

6 CHAPONDA WOMEN'S 
MULTIPURPOSE SOCIETY 
LIMITED  

MEMBE KAPEKESA POULTRY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

7 TRUST WOMEN'S CLUB LUWEREZI KANYANGA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

8 FWASANI 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE  

CHIZINGIZI CHIZINGIZI VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 



9 KAKHUZO YOUTH 
SAVINGS 

KAJILIME KHUYU VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

10 MANDA HILL 
COMMUNITY 
AGRICULTURE 
COOPERATIVE 

MANDA HILL LUPAMAZI VILLAGE 
BANKING/ FISH 
FARMING 

SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

11 KATETE AGRICULTURE 
COOPERATIVE SOCIETY  

KAJILIME KATETE  GARDENING AGRICULTURE 20,000.00 

12 ZANIMUONA WOMEN'S 
CLUB 

MAGODI EGICHIKENI HAMMER MILL SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

13 RODWELL JAWA 
WOMEN'S CLUB 

MANDA HILL THUNKU HAMMER MILL SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

14 CHINJATI 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

NKHANGA NKHANGA HAMMER MILL SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

15 CHIKONDI WOMEN'S 
CLUB 

LUWEREZI CHAHIRO POULTRY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

16 KAULAMBWE 
CONSERVATION 
FARMERS FIELD SCHOOL 
GROUP 

MEMBE CHIGINYA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

17 KAMUSUZU WOMEN'S 
CLUB 

SUSA KASONGOLO VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

18 KAMANYEWEKA 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE  

CHABOLI ELUHANGENI VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

19 MMAAKACHII SAVINGS 
AND CREDIT 
COOPERATIVE 

CHIZINGIZI GUMBA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

20 BWATA WOMEN'S CLUB KAPILISANGA ZOZO VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

21 GWELAMBUZI 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE  

MANDA HILL KHULAMAYEMBE HAMMER MILL SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 



22 HENWOOD YOUTH 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

MEMBE KAKOMA IRRIGATION 
FARMING 

AGRICULTURE 20,000.00 

23 KALUWE WOMEN'S CLUB SUSA KALUWE LAYERS FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

24 SAJENI WOMEN CLUB LUWEREZI MWASA OIL EXPELLER SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

25 KAMAMU FAABS 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE SOCIETY 
LIMITED 

KAPILISANGA MANYI PIGGERY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

26 KAMWANJIBA WOMEN'S 
CLUB 

KAJILIME CHASEFU POULTRY  FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

27 JUMA WOMEN'S CLUB NKHANGA CHASAMWA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

28 YENDA WOMEN'S 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

CHABOLI DAMBO VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

29 SILANGWA SAVINGS AND 
CREDIT COOPERATIVE 

MAGODI BEU VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

30 CHADUDUDU 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

CHIZINGIZI CHAMPHERO WELDING 
MACHINE AND 
GENSET  

SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

31 TITHANDIZANE AGRO 
DEALER 

KAPILISANGA HOYA AGRO SHOP AGRICULTURE 40,000.00 

32 CHAKAMUKA 
MULTPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

SUSA LUAMBWA LIVESTOCK FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

33 KALYAMACHESI 
COOPERATIVE 

MANDA HILL KAMWA  GOAT KEEPING FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

34 MPANI MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

LUWEREZI CHAMSOLO HAMMER MILL SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

35 ITUBA MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE SOCIETY 
LIMITED 

KAJILIME KHULIKHULI OIL EXPELLER SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 



36 PEMPHA LIVESTOCK 
COOPERATIVE 

MEMBE CHIGINYA OIL EXPELLER SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

37 KALINKHU LIVESTOCK 
COOPERATIVE 

NKHANGA CHASAMWA POULTRY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

38 CHIVWEMBERE 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

CHABOLI MUZULULWA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

39 TIKOLERANEKO 
COOPERATIVE 

CHIZINGIZI ELIJAH VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

40 KAVUNTHULA 
LIVESTOCK 
COOPERATIVE  

MAGODI KAMZOOLE VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

41 MUCHATEBOMA 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

CHABOLI KAMUSISI HAMMER MILL SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

42 KAMBETEKA AGRIC 
COOPERATIVE 

KAJILIME KAMBETEKA HAMMER MILL SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

43 KAPULI WOMEN'S CLUB KAPILISANGA HOYA PIGGERY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

44 CHIONDWE WOMEN'S 
CLUB 

MAGODI EGICHIKENI POULTRY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

45 SOLOMON MTWALO 
WOMEN'S CLUB 

SUSA MTWALO VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

46 KAVIZGUMBU YOUTH 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE  

CHIZINGIZI MWANGAVULA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

47 MUKHUMBA 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE  

LUWEREZI MUNYUKWA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

48 KATIGWAZE WOMEN'S 
CLUB 

MANDA HILL CHAMSEBE VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

49 KAPEKESA AGRICULTURE 
COOPERATIVE SOCIETY 
LIMITED 

MEMBE KAPEKESA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 



50 CHIKUYU SAVINGS AND 
CREDIT COOPERATIVE 

NKHANGA CHIKUYU VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

51 KHULIKULI 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE  

KAJILIME KHULIKHULI HAMMER MILL SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

52 KAMATOCHI LIVESTOCK 
COOPERATIVE  

NKHANGA CHIKUYU PIGGERY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

53 ZINDE WOMEN 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE SOCIETY  

CHIZINGIZI GUMBA POULTRY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

54 CHAMBUNA WOMEN'S 
CLUB 

SUSA MTWALO POULTRY AND 
GOATS 

FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

55 MATATAN WOMEN'S 
SAVINGS GROUP 

KAPILISANGA MANYI VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

56 YAMIKANI WOMEN'S 
CLUB 

LUWEREZI MASINDILA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

57 TRYFAE WOMEN'S 
MULTIPURPOSES 
COOPERATIVE 

CHABOLI LUSUNTHA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

58 MASEKESKANO SAVINGS 
AND CREDIT 
COOPERATIVE 

MAGODI KAMZOOLE VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

20,000.00 

59 MWATA AGRICULTURE 
COOPERATIVE 

MANDA HILL THUNKU VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

60 SHALOM COMMUNITY 
WELFARE COOPERATIVE 

MEMBE PHIKAMALAZA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

61 ZADOYA (SACCO) 
SAVINGS AND CREDIT 
COPERATIVE 

LUWEREZI LUPITILA GOAT KEEPING FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

62 BANDUNDA YOUTH 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

CHIZINGIZI CHIZINGIZI HAMMER MILL SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

63 KHUYU AGRIC 
COOPERATIVE 

KAJILIME KHUYU OIL EXPELLER SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 



64 ZGALENI LIVESTOCK 
COOPERATIVE 

KAPILISANGA CHANKHAMA OIL EXPELLER SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

65 KACHIPE MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

CHABOLI ELUHANGENI POULTRY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

66 CHIBAMBUTO WOMEN'S 
CLUB 

MAGODI BEU POULTRY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

67 CHINKHAMU 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

NKHANGA NKHANGA POULTRY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

68 MWATA TIGWIRIZANE 
AGRICULTURE 
COOPERATIVE  

MANDA HILL MWATA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

69 KAMOZA YOUTH 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE SOCIETY 
LIMITED 

MEMBE CHIGINYA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

70 JALAWE WOMEN CLUB SUSA LUAMBWA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

71 CHANDAPOKA 
LIVESTOCK 
COOPERATIVE SOCIETY  

CHABOLI DAMBO LIVESTOCK FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

72 VENI WOMEN'S CLUB CHIZINGIZI CHAMPHERO PIGGERY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

73 KAPULI LIVESTOCK 
COOPERATIVE 

KAPILISANGA HOYA PIGGERY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

74 TILINGANE 
COOPERATIVE 

NKHANGA KAMATETE POULTRY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

75 LUASUKU KALUWE 
WOMEN'S CLUB 

SUSA KALUWE POULTRY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

13,500.00 

76 VIZGUMBU YOUTH 
MULTI PURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

KAJILIME KHULIKHULI OIL EXPELLER SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

77 MASOWE WOMEN 
COOPERATIVE 

LUWEREZI KAPEMBELE VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 



78 KAPALANKWALE 2 
WOMEN'S CLUB 

MAGODI EGICHIKENI VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

20,000.00 

79 KHULAMAYEMBE AGRIC 
COOPERATIVE 

MANDA HILL KHULAMAYEMBE VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

80 KABASONO YOUTH 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

MEMBE PHIKAMALAZA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

81 ZGOLANI WOMEN 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

LUWEREZI KACHIZUTHU FISH POND / 
AGRICULTURE 

FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK/ 
AGRICULTURE 

20,000.00 

82 NGOLI WOMEN'S CLUB CHABOLI LUSUNTHA LIVESTOCK FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

83 CHATONDA WOMEN'S 
CLUB 

NKHANGA CHASAMWA PIGGERY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

13,500.00 

84 MALADA WOMEN'S CLUB SUSA KALUWE POULTRY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

85 MANGO SAVINGS AND 
CREDIT COOPERATION 

KAPILISANGA MANYI VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

86 MWAONA MEMBE 
WOMEN'S CLUB 

MEMBE PHIKAMALAZA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

87 TIGOME LIVESTOCK 
COOPERATIVE  

CHIZINGIZI GUMBA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

88 MTOWO MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE SOCIETY 
LIMITED 

MAGODI BEU VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

89 MASATO AGRIC 
COOPERATION SOCIETY 

MANDA HILL MWATA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

90 BWANGANDA WOMEN'S 
CLUB 

SUSA MTWALO GOAT KEEPING FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

91 CHASITO LIVESTOCK 
COOPERATIVE 

LUWEREZI CHIDOLO HAMMER MILL SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

40,000.00 

92 LUPOMACHI 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

CHABOLI LUSUNTHA POULTRY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 



93 LUPETA MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

MEMBE KAPEKESA POULTRY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

94 JUKAMU MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

NKHANGA NKHANGA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

95 TEMODAR 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE 

KAPILISANGA MANYI VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

96 MERCY WOMEN'S CLUB CHIZINGIZI CHAMPHERO VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

97 KHUNOZGA 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE SOCIETY 

MAGODI KAMZOOLE VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

98 KAVITUKUTU 
MULTIPURPOSE 
COOPERATIVE  

MANDA HILL THUNKU VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

99 CHAMBUZI LIVESTOCK 
COOPERATIVE 

SUSA CHAMBUZI PIGGERY FISHERIES AND 
LIVESTOCK 

20,000.00 

100 EFUMBENI DYNAMIC 
YOUTH CLUB 

MEMBE PHIKAMALAZA VILLAGE BANKING SMALL MEDIUM 
ENTERPRISE 

13,500.00 

  TOTAL         2,167,500.00 
 


